## 504765791 02/06/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4812519

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
OLLOCLIP, LLC			12/15/2017			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	PORTE	RO HOLDINGS, LLC				
Street Address:	26487 F	RANCHO PARKWAY SOUTH				
City:	LAKE F	OREST				
State/Country:	CALIFC	RNIA				
Postal Code:	92630					
		<u></u>				
Property Type		Number				
Application Number:		13733850				
Application Number:		61585837				
Application Number:		61583546				
PCT Number:		US2013020320	13020320			
CORRESPONDENCE						
Fax Number:		(303)629-3450				
		the e-mail address first; if that i	is unsuccessful, it will be sent			
	•	; if that is unsuccessful, it will b	e sent via US Mail.			
Phone: Email:		1-303-629-3400				
Correspondent Name		elliott.linette@dorsey.com DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP				
Address Line 1:		1400 WEWATTA STREET, SUITE	400			
Address Line 4:		DENVER, COLORADO 80202				
VAME OF SUBMITTER			/LINETTE ELLIOTT/			
SIGNATURE:						
SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:		02/06/2018				
SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Fotal Attachments: 8	ianment#p;	02/06/2018				
NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 8 source=2017-12-15 Ass	• •	02/06/2018 age1.tif				
SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Fotal Attachments: 8	ignment#pa	02/06/2018 age1.tif age2.tif				

source=2017-12-15 Assignment#page5.tif source=2017-12-15 Assignment#page6.tif source=2017-12-15 Assignment#page7.tif source=2017-12-15 Assignment#page8.tif

#### PATENT AND DESIGN RIGHT ASSIGNMENT

This **PATENT AND DESIGN RIGHT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment")** dated December 15, 2017 made by olloclip, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with address at 16291 Gothard Street, Huntington Beach, California 92647 ("**olloclip**") and Premier Systems USA, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of California with address at 9062 Carrolltown Drive, Huntington Beach, California 92646 ("**Premier**") (together with Olloclip, the "**Assignors**") in favor of Portero Holdings LLC, a California limited liability company with address at 26487 Rancho Parkway South, Lake Forest, California 92630 ("**Assignee**").

WHEREAS, Assignors are the owner of certain inventions as disclosed and/or claimed in pending applications, issued patents and registered designs, including without limitation those represented by the patent and design right applications and registered or issued patents and design rights listed in Exhibit A hereto (collectively the "**Patents**"); and

WHEREAS, this Assignment is being executed and delivered in furtherance of that certain Forbearance and Consensual Foreclosure Agreement dated as of December 5, 2017 and the foreclosure sale of December 15, 2017 contemplated thereby, and is not intended to in any way supersede, modify, replace, amend, change, rescind, waive, exceed, expand, enlarge, limit or affect any of the provisions (including the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and conditions), transactions, transfers, obligations, duties, rights, interests or remedies set forth in or imposed thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration of USD \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficient of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby distribute, transfer, assign, and otherwise convey to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignors' right, title, and interest in and to the Patents as they exist anywhere in the world and as may be created or acquired at any date in the future, including but not limited to any and all applications and issued patents and all applications and registrations for design rights, all provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, international, foreign, regional and convention applications corresponding thereto, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries and regions foreign thereto which may grant or have granted thereto or be lodged in relation thereto, any reissue or reexamination thereof or to be obtained therefor, any renewals, or substitutes thereof, and any and all priority rights or priority claims of International Convention rights for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, along with all rights to proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, income, royalties, damages, profits and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and any and all rights of action of Assignors, and the right to take proceedings and to seek and recover damages and all other available remedies, against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of the Patents. Assignors hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Patents in the United States and throughout the world to the Assignee along with the entire right, title and interest therein.

Assignors shall take such actions and shall execute and deliver all such further instruments, documents or other writings, and perform any other reasonable acts that Assignee may request, that may be necessary or appropriate to carry out and effectuate the provisions of

this Assignment and to establish, enforce or defend Assignee's rights in the Patents anywhere in the world.

At the request and expense of Assignee, Assignors shall provide all reasonable assistance which Assignee considers necessary in connection with bringing or defending any proceedings in relation to the Patents.

This Assignment is governed by the laws of the State of California, without regard to its conflict of laws principles. This Assignment will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original and binding as of the date first written above, and, when delivered, all of which will constitute one and the same instrument.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank, signature page follows]

### PATENT REEL: 044847 FRAME: 0009

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment effective as of the date first set forth above.

olloclip, LLC By:
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15 day of DECEMBER, 2017.
Jessica Lee Mantosh Jestian Notary Public
My commission expires: $ 4  8  2020$ .
Premier Systems USA, Inc. By: DIESSICA LEE MCINTOSH Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2157009 My Comm. Expires Jun 18, 2020 Title: President
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15 day of DUCMBUE, 2017.
Jessica Lee Meintosh Jestigue
Portero Holdings, LLC By: Name: James S. Weis2 Title: Manager Subscribed and sworn to before me this S day of December, 2017.
Lessica Lee McIntosh Lestit
My commission expires: $\frac{0}{18}2020$ .

#### **ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT**

The Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment of rights by Assignor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignee, by its undersigned officer, confirms its acceptance on the date and in the place set forth below.

#### Portero Holdings,LLC

Date: December 15, 2017 By:\_ Name: James S. Weisz Managol Title: Subscribed and sworn to before me this  $\underline{15}$  day of  $\underline{15}$ , 2017. JESSICALEE MCINTOSH JEANTAN Notary Public My commission expires: (4/18/2020



# EXHIBIT A Patents

Title	Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Patent No.	Patent Issue
Lang Company at	112013005617	Brazil	03/06/2012	N/A	Date N/A
Lens Component Configured To Be	112013003017	DI dZII	03/00/2012	N/A	N/A
Selectively Coupleable To A					
Communication Device					
And Manufacturing					
Method Of An Auxiliary					
Lens For A Communication				•	
Device					
Optical Component Mount	302013001048	Brazil	03/12/2013	N/A	N/A
Case For A Communication	2013104922	China	01/07/2013	N/A	N/A
Device	2013104922	China	01/07/2013	Ny A	
Removable Optical Devices	2013858231	China	09/11/2013	N/A	N/A
For Mobile Electronic	2013030231	China	05/11/2015		
Devices					
Cases For Mobile	2015807523	China	02/02/2015	N/A	N/A
Electronic Devices	2010007520		02,02,2010		
Configured To Receive					
Auxiliary Optical Devices					
Auxiliary Optical Devices	2015818924	China	04/07/2015	N/A	N/A
Selectively Attachable And	20120159634	Europe	03/15/2012	N/A	N/A
Removable Lenses For					(Expired)
Communication Devices					
Case For A Communication	20130150233	Europe	01/04/2013	N/A	N/A
Device		•			(Expired)
Removable Optical Devices	20130770745	Europe	09/11/2013	N/A	N/A
For Mobile Electronic					
Devices					
Selectively Attachable	20150178139	Europe	03/15/2012	N/A	N/A
Lenses For Communication					
Devices					
Cases For Mobile	20150746776	Europe	02/02/2015	N/A	N/A
Electronic Devices					
Configured To Receive					
Auxiliary Optical Devices					
Auxiliary Optical Devices	20150777457	Europe	04/07/2015	N/A	N/A
Auxiliary Optical	20150810425	Europe	06/18/2015	N/A	N/A
<b>Components For Mobile</b>					
Devices					
Selectively Attachable	2013010452	Mexico	03/06/2012	N/A	N/A
Lenses For Communication					
Devices					

Title	Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Patent No.	Patent Issue
Case For A Communication	13/733850	USA	01/03/2013	N/A	Date N/A
Device	13/733030	USA	01/03/2013	N/A	N/A
Cases For Mobile	14/181491	USA	02/14/2014	N/A	N/A
Electronic Devices For Use	1 1/ 101 101	00,1	02/11/2011	,,.	,,,
With Auxiliary Lenses					
Accessories For Mobile	14/181502	USA	02/14/2014	N/A	N/A
Electronic Devices	_ ,				
Optical Systems For Mobile	14/214257	USA	03/14/2014	N/A	N/A
Electronic Devices					
Removable Lenses For	14/213899	USA	03/14/2014	N/A	N/A
Mobile Electronic Devices					
Selectively Attachable And	14/584998	USA	12/29/2014	N/A	N/A
Removable Optical					
Systems For Mobile					
Devices					
Devices And Methods For	14/570835	USA	12/15/2014	N/A	N/A
Close-Up Imaging With A					
Mobile Electronic Device					
Auxiliary Optical Devices	14/676723	USA	04/01/2015	N/A	N/A
Auxiliary Photography	14/675535	USA	03/31/2015	N/A	N/A
Systems For Mobile					
Devices					
Adapters For Attaching	14/857666	USA	09/17/2015	N/A	N/A
Accessories To Mobile					
Electronic Devices					
Removable Optical Devices	14/949732	USA	11/23/2015	N/A	N/A
For Mobile Electronic					
Devices					
Removable Lenses For	15/076465	USA	03/21/2016	N/A	N/A
Mobile Electronic Devices					
Protective Cases	15/065153	USA	03/09/2016	N/A	N/A
Accessories For	15/236293	USA	08/12/2016	N/A	N/A
Communication Devices					
Multi-Lens Optical	15/256439	USA	09/02/2016	N/A	N/A
Attachment For Mobile					
Devices					
Removably Attachable	15/188764	USA	06/21/2016	N/A	N/A
Mobile Device Case And					
Accessories	4 - 10		40/44/2010		
Auxiliary Optical	15/294426	USA	10/14/2016	N/A	N/A
Components For Eyewear	4 = 10 = 1 = 2 = 2		44/44/2010		
Auxiliary Optical System	15/351192	USA	11/14/2016	N/A	N/A
For Use With Mobile					
Electronic Device In					
Protective Case					

Title	Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Patent No.	Patent Issue Date
Auxiliary Optical	15/649252	USA	07/13/2017	N/A	N/A
Components For Eyewear	15/ 045252	03/(	0771372017		
Method Of Attaching An	15/485017	USA	04/11/2017	N/A	N/A
Auxiliary Lens To A Mobile	10,100017	0011	0 1/ 11/ 2017	,,,	,
Telephone					
Selectively Attachable And	13/366227	USA	02/03/2012	US8279544	10/02/2012
Removable Lenses For	10,000227		,		
Communication Devices					
Lenses For Communication	13/607241	USA	09/07/2012	US8593745	11/26/2013
Devices	10,007111				
Lenses For Communication	13/742857	USA	01/16/2013	US8891187	11/18/2014
Devices	10,7,12007		,,		
Selectively Attachable And	14/497165	USA	09/25/2014	US9007522	04/14/2015
Removable Optical	,		,,		
Systems For Mobile					
Devices					
Lenses For Communication	14/201565	USA	03/07/2014	US9188764	11/17/2015
Devices	- · <b>,</b> - · · · · ·				
Removable Optical Devices	14/024450	USA	09/11/2013	US9195023	11/24/2015
For Mobile Electronic	,				
Devices					
Removable Lenses For	14/206210	USA	03/12/2014	US9294660	03/22/2016
Mobile Electronic Devices	·				
Lenses For Communication	14/331031	USA	07/14/2014	US9335509	05-10-2016
Devices	·				
Accessories For	14/180320	USA	02/13/2014	US9423671	08/23/2016
Communication Devices					
Auxiliary Optical	14/743593	USA	06/18/2015	US9454066	09/27/2016
Components For Mobile					
Devices					
Cases For Mobile	14/606500	USA	01/27/2015	US9571151	02/14/2017
Electronic Devices					
Configured To Receive					
Auxiliary Optical Devices					
Lenses For Communication	14/973608	USA	12/17/2015	US9651756	05/16/2017
Devices	,				
Auxiliary Optical	14/454648	USA	08/07/2014	US9661200	05/23/2017
Components For Mobile					
Devices					
Lens Component	29/409978	USA	12/30/2011	USD678379	03/19/2013
Lens Component	29/443884	USA	01/23/2013	USD686265	07/16/2013
Lens Adapter Component	29/420758	USA	05/11/2012	USD695332	12/10/2013
Lens Component	29/435906	USA	10/30/2012	USD697958	01/21/2014
Optical Component Mount	29/452461	USA	04/16/2013	USD700228	02/25/2014
Optical Component Mount	29/478914	USA	01/09/2014	USD723601	03/03/2015

Title	Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Patent No.	Patent Issue Date
Optical Component	29/473456	USA	11/21/2013	USD726796	04/14/2015
Optical Component	29/473455	USA	11/21/2013	USD727385	04/21/2015
Optical Component	29/473454	USA	11/21/2013	USD727868	04/28/2015
Optical Element	29/448791	USA	03/13/2013	USD730967	06/15/2015
Optical Element	29/448799	USA	03/13/2013	USD730968	06/02/2015
Optical Element	29/469842	USA	10/15/2013	USD730969	06/02/2015
Case For A Communication Device	29/441469	USA	01/04/2013	USD740268	10/06/2015
Optical Element	29/448792	USA	03/13/2013	USD740878	10/13/2015
Mobile Device Accessory Insert	29/498598	USA	08/05/2014	USD754116	04/19/2016
Optical Component	29/482575	USA	02/19/2014	USD754228	04/19/2016
Mobile Device Accessory Insert	29/504214	USA	10/02/2014	USD756986	05/24/2016
Optical Component	29/487839	USA	04/11/2014	USD761896	07/19/2016
Optical Component	29/504213	USA	10/02/2014	USD763340	08/09/2016
Holder for a mobile device	29/565030	USA	05/17/2016	USD790527	06/27/2017
Removable Optical Devices For Mobile Electronic Devices	PCT/US2014/43266	РСТ	09/11/2013	N/A	N/A
Selectively Attachable And Removable Optical Systems For Mobile Devices	PCT/US2014/57232	PCT	09/24/2014	N/A	N/A (Expired)
Cases For Mobile Electronic Devices Configured To Receive Auxiliary Optical Devices	PCT/US2015/14048	PCT	02/02/2015	N/A	N/A (Expired)
Auxiliary Optical Devices	PCT/US2015/24660	РСТ	04/07/2015	N/A	N/A (Expired)
Auxiliary Optical Components For Mobile Devices	PCT/US2015/36376	РСТ	06/18/2015	N/A	N/A
Removably Attachable Mobile Device Case And Accessories	PCT/US2016/38559	РСТ	6/21/2016	N/A	N/A